

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Dylan O'Malley-Joyce and Eileen Nash
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

v.

Travelers Home and Marine Insurance Company
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

RULE 7 NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM GRAFTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Docket No. 2021-0068

BRIEF OF DYLAN O'MALLEY-JOYCE AND EILEEN NASH

R. James Steiner, Esq.
N.H. Bar #4143

Steiner Law Offices, PLLC
30 Oakmont Drive
PO Box 3722
Concord, NH 03302-3722
(603) 345-6440
jim@jimsteinerlaw.com

R. James Steiner will present oral argument.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Questions Presented 1

Statement of the Facts 2

Statement of the Case 3

Summary of the Argument 4

ARGUMENT 8

I. The trial court erred as a matter of law in granting summary judgment by concluding the appraisal process could be deemed "final," and akin to arbitration, where other courts, including the United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana, have interpreted the identical clause found in the Appellants' insurance policy and concluded that the language, stating "[an appraisal] decision agreed to by any two will set the amount of loss" fails as a matter of law to be binding given the absence of language confirming that "a decision agreed to by any two (umpire or appraisers) will be binding" is missing from the insurance clause.....9

II. The trial court erred as a matter of law in granting summary judgment where Defendant failed to abide by its obligations under the New Hampshire Administrative Rules for Insurance as specified under New Hampshire Administrative Rules, Ins 1002.01 requiring that "all licensed property and casualty insurers" follow all the "claim settlement standards for all property and casualty insurance . . ." where there existed no evidence that the appraisal recognized or accounted for "hidden damages," as required under New Hampshire Insurance Rules, Ins 1002.16 (d), which provides as follows:

(d) Any settlement made based upon an agreement negotiated by an adjuster on behalf of the insurer with a contractor or repairer shall include a provision for coverage of hidden damage that is determined to be connected with the claim in question.....15

III. The trial court erred as a matter of law in granting summary judgment where Defendant failed to abide by its obligations under the New Hampshire Administrative Rules for Insurance, New Hampshire Administrative Rules, Ins 1002.01 requiring that "all licensed property and casualty insurers" follow all the "claim settlement standards for all property and casualty insurance . . ." where the insurer failed to contract

a conveniently located contractor, as required under New Hampshire Administrative Rules, Ins.1002.16 (a) (1) by retaining a contractor from Hampstead, NH to do work on a home in Campton, NH.....18

IV. The trial court erred as a matter of law in granting summary judgment where Defendant admitted in its Answer that Plaintiffs' home "had many custom features," Complaint, para. 22; Answer, para. 22, but then failed to "take into consideration the specific characteristics of the property. . . ." as required under New Hampshire Administrative Rules, Ins. 1002.09.....19

CONCLUSION.....19

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

Clark v. New Hampshire Department of Employment Security,
171 N.H. 639, 650 (2019).....17

FERC v. MacDonald, 862 F.Supp. 667 (D.N.H. 1994).....8, 9

In Re Russell C., 120 N.H. 260 (1980).....15

Moore v. Grau, 171 N.H. 190 (2018).....6, 8, 9

North Hampton &c. Ass'n v. Commission, 94 N.H. 156 (1946).....15

Pike v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co., 168 N.H. 40 (2015).....6, 8, 9

Silva v. Botsch, 120 N.H. 600 (1980).....15

Town of Nottingham v. Harvey, 120 N.H. 889 (1980).....15

Other Jurisdictions

Bowman v. Farmers Insurance Group of Companies, No. 1994AP661,
unpublished slip op., 1995 WL 242245 (Wis.Ct.App. Apr. 27, 1995).....14

Canfield v. Watertown Fire Ins. Co., 13 N.W. 252 (1882).....14

DeGroot v. Farmers Mut. Hail Ins. Co. of Iowa, 643 N.E.2d 875 (1994).....12

Farmland Mut. Ins. Co. v. Johnson, 36 S.W.3d 368 (Ky 2000).....17

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Maxim Power Corp.,
196 F.Supp.3d 181 (D.Mass. 2016).....8, 9

Gale v. Liberty Bell Agency, Inc., 911 F.Supp.2d 488 (W.D.Ky. 2012).....17

Gregory v. Poulin Auto Sales, Inc., 44 A.3d 788 (Vt. 2012).....8, 9

Hill v. Auto-owners (Mutual) Insurance Company, No. 4:19-cv-78
(United States District Court, E.D. Tennessee, November 30, 2020).....*passim*

In re Poole, 388 A.2d 422 (Vt. 1978).....8

Lewis v. Republic Fire & Casualty Insurance Co., Civil Action 15-0035
(United States District Court for the Western District, Louisiana, 2016).....5, 10, 16

Lynch v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co., 473 N.W.2d 515 (Wis. Ct.App.1991).....12

Merrimack Mutual Fire Insurance v. Batts 59 S.W.3d 142 (Tn Ct. Aps 2001).....6 , 10

Musto v. Liberty Insurance Corporation, D/B/A Liberty Mutual,
No. 1:20-cv-00188-GZS (D. Maine December 7, 2020).....5, 10

Pheasantbrook Home Owners Ass'n v. Travelers Indem. Co., 152 F.Supp.3d 1342
(D. Utah 2016).....17

Scipio v. Philadelphia Contributorship Insurance Co., No 12-7722
(D.N.J., March 16, 2017).....16

Sibley v. Insured Lloyds, 442 So.2d 627 (LA Ct. App. 1983).....17

The Farmers Automobile Insurance Association v. Union Pacific Railway Company,
768 N.W.2d 596, 606 (Wis. 2009).....6,7, 12

Statutes

RSA 491:8-a, III.....4, 8
